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TO: Johnson Space Center
ATTN: AA/Director

FROM: M/Associate Administrator for Space Flight

SUBJECT: S8TS-71 Official Flight Kit (OFK) and Crewmember
Personal Preference Kits (PPK)

The proposed manifest (Enclosures 1 and 2 to your June 19,
1995, letter) for the STS-71 OFK and the individual crewmembers
PPK's has been reviewed and approved for flight. Should any
changes be proposed, please advise the Director, Space
Operations Utilization, Dr. Robert Parker.
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J. Wayne Littles
Enclosures
e
G/Mr. Frankle

I/Mr. Schumacher
JSC/AC/Ms. Cassell



ITEM NO.

10

11

12

13

OFFICIAL FLIGHT KIT

STS-71

DESCRIPTION

800 STS-71 Embroidered Crew Patches
250 Mir-18 Patches

300 Small (4"x6") United States Flags
2 Sets (4"x6") U.S. States & Territories Flags
2 Sets (4"x6") United Nations Member Flags

150 Small (4"x6") Russian Flags
10 Small (4"x6") Ukraine Flags

5> Small (4"x6") NASA Flags

5 Small (4"x6") Texas Flags

2 Embroidered Space Shuttle Patches
15 Small (4”x6”) New York State Flags

10 Small (4”"x6") Florida State Flags

5 Each Small (4”x6”) Flags of the Following States:

California
Colorado
Indiana
Massachusetts
Ohio

Texas
Washington

5 Each Small (4”x6”) Military Flags
U.S. Air Force
U.S. Navy

15 Each Small (4”x6”) United States Flags

Air Force Wings

4 Each Gold Plated Etchings

Enclosure 2

SPONSOR/PURPOSE

Agency Presentation Items

Agency Presentation Items
Agency Presentation Items
Agency Presentation Items

Agency Presentation Items

Agency Presentation Items

Agency Presentation Items
Agency Presentation Items

Agency Presentation Items

Agency Presentation Items

Marshall Space Flight Center
Presentation Items

NASA Headquarters
Presentation Item

Kennedy Space Flight Center
Presentation Items

STS-71 OFK
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14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

DELETED

2 each 17”x23” Copy of U.S. Russian Phase I Program
Patch

250 Phase 1 Patches
100 Russian Flags
2 Sets each of Flags of Russian States

oo

500 STS-71 Patches

250 Mir-18 Patches

250 Phase 1 Patches

1000 United States Flags

1000 Russian Flags

3 FAI Proclamations

25 Small Bronze STS-71 Mir Medallions
1 each 2'x3” United States and Russian Flags
2 Large Shuttle-Mir Medallions

1/2 Large Shuttle Medallion

1 Shuttle Model (1/200 Scale)

1 Mir Model (1/200 Scale)

j- 3 Shuttle Models (1/200 Scale)

2 Mir Models (1/200 Scale)

e N

a. 150 Snoopy Pins
. 4large (3'x5") Atlantis Flags
c. 144 Small (4"x6”) Atlantis Flags

40 Silver Snoopy Pins
25 Atlantis Flags
c.  Microfiche of Employee Signatures

IS

2 Each Small (3”"x6") Flags of Scotland

a. 25 STS-71 Embroidered Crew Patches
b. 101 Small (4”x6”) United States Flags

c. 145 Military Insignia, Badges, Patches

1 Small Class Photograph

100 Small Flags of Various States and Countries

DELETED

JSC Presentation Item
(Projects Office)

JSC Presentation Items
(Projects Office)

JSC Presentation Items
Office of Public Affairs

HQS/M-7 /Presentation Items

Rockwell International
Presentation Items

Agency Presentation Items
U.S. Air Force
Presentation Items
JSC/SARAX

Presentation Item

IMAX Presentation Items

Items 24 through 76 are being manifested at the request of the STS-71 crew members.

24

Lapel Pin

Sigma Chi National
Evanston, IL

8TS-71 OFK
2



25

26

27

28

28

30

31

32

58

34

30

36

37

38

Small Book

Purdue Banner

81/2"x11” Photo Montage

3’x5" Academic Decathlon Flag

Floppy Disk of Essays

3’x5” Ohio State Flag

Willoughby Pin

QOhio Pin

16”x24” United States Flag

Floppy Disk of Poems

Signed Picture (117x14")

Space Medicine Patch

Small Card

Small Card

Delta Sigma Chi
West Lafayette, IN

Purdue University
West Lafayette, IN

Purdue University
Department of A&AE
West Lafayette, IN

Willoughby South High School
Willoughby, OH

Willoughby Middle School
Willoughby, OH

Thomas A. Edison Elementary
School
Willoughby, OH

City of Willoughby
Willoughby, OH

State of Ohio
Columbus, OH

Simi Valley Boy Scout
Troop #687
Simi Valley, CA

Newman School
Boston, MA

Fessenden School
Boston, MA

Space Medicine Branch
Washington, DC

Colonial Materials, Inc.
Charlotte, NC

Gypsum Management and
Supply, Inc.
Atlanta, GA

STS-71 OFK
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39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

o1

52

53

Eagle Flight Patch

Bronze Medallion

University Circular Disk (2”)

River Rats Patch

18”x 36” School Banner

Cap

4”x6"” United States Flag

School Kids” Space Art

3'x5’ City Flag

4”x6"” Photograph

American Embassy Cup

University Pennant

Regulations in Yellow Envelope

VAKO-SOYUZ Patch

ASE Sticker

Experimental Aircraft
Association
Oshkosh, WI

Powerhouse Museum
Sydney, Australia

California Polytech. State
University
San Luis Obispo, CA

River Rats
Derby, KS

Bucknell University
Lewisburg, PA

Early Birds
Green Valley, AZ

University High School
Orlando, FL

Forest Avenue Elementary
School
Hudson, MA

City of Sermaize Les Bains
France

Star City
Russia

United States Embassy
Moscow, Russia

University of Houston
Houston, Texas

The Bauman Technical Institute

Moscow, Russia

Soyuz Design Bureau
Moscow, Russia

Association of Space Explorers

Moscow, Russia

STS-71 OFK
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54

25

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

Soviet Man in Space Book

Cosmonaut Figure

Cosmonaut Figure

USA-Russia 95 Pin

USA-Russia 95 Pin

11”x 14" Photograph of NASA/NPO

5”x9” Russia-USA Banner

10”x16” Banner

Pin

Medal

Yuri Gagarin Medal

Pin

6”x8” Joint Space Flight Banner

6”x8” Joint Space Flight Banner

6”x8" Joint Space Flight Banner

6" x4” Piece of Stone

Star City Museum
Star City, Russia

Cosmonaut Training Center
Star City, Russia

House of Cosmonauts
Star City, Russia

Zhukovsky Engineering Academ
Moscow, Russia

Russian Air Force Museum
Monino, Russia

Star City Museum
Star City, Russia

Mission Control Center
Kaliningrad, Russia

Kaliningrad Running Club
Kaliningrad, Russia

Moscow Aviation Institute
Moscow, Russia

NPO Molinya
Moscow, Russia

Moscow Museum of Cosmonauti
Moscow, Russia

M. I. Tsvetayeva Museum
Moscow, Russia

Shchepkovo School
Moscow, Russia

Kaliningrad School
Moscow, Russia

RSC Energia Museum
Moscow, Russia

State Museum of Gems
Moscow, Russia

§TS-71 OFK
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70

71

72

3

74

75

76

7

78

79

80

81

82

Rossiyanin Fund Flight Symbol

6”x8” Joint Space Flight Banner

6”x8” Joint Space Flight Banner

Navy Astronaut Wings

Gold Astronaut Pin

Gold Astronaut Pin

Gold Astronaut Pin

600 Spacelab-Mir Patches

110 Small (4'x6) Florida State Flags

110 Small United States Flags

Copper Spike

1 United States (23'x36) Flag - First Mercury Misssion

1 Small Clip

2 Small Texas Lapel Pins

1 Athletic Uniform

Rossiyanin Int'l Humanitarian
Fund of Law Enforcement Agen

School No. 33, Riga
Latviya, Russia

Economics and Life Newspapae
Moscow, Russia

Agency Presentation
Houston, Texas

Agency Presentation
Houston, Texas

Agency Presentation
Houston, Texas

Agency Presentation
Houston, Texas

SL-M Presentation Items

Kennedy Space Flight Center
Presentation Items

Agency Presentation Item
Houston, Texas

NASA Headquarters
Code P/Vincent
Presentation Item

Agency Presentation Item
Houston, Texas

Houston Rockets Association
Houston, TX

STS-71 OFK
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