National Aeronautics and Space Administration

## Headquarters

Washington, DC 20546-0001



JUL 1 3 1995

Reply to Attn of:

MO

ORIGINAL /ACTION COPY TO AC/2 - Casse Into Copy to Stelly: A. A. C. A. Complete Pky: OECCO, AP, CB/Xel

Rec'd in Mailroom 7-18-95
Suspense No. Due Date:

JSC Form 684 (Rev Oct 89)

TO:

Johnson Space Center

ATTN: AA/Director

FROM:

M/Associate Administrator for Space Flight

SUBJECT:

STS-71 Official Flight Kit (OFK) and Crewmember

Personal Preference Kits (PPK)

The proposed manifest (Enclosures 1 and 2 to your June 19, 1995, letter) for the STS-71 OFK and the individual crewmembers PPK's has been reviewed and approved for flight. Should any changes be proposed, please advise the Director, Space Operations Utilization, Dr. Robert Parker.

J. Wayne Littles

Enclosures

CC:

G/Mr. Frankle I/Mr. Schumacher JSC/AC/Ms. Cassell

## OFFICIAL FLIGHT KIT STS-71

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	SPONSOR/PURPOSE
1	800 STS-71 Embroidered Crew Patches 250 Mir-18 Patches	Agency Presentation Items
2	300 Small (4"x6") United States Flags	Agency Presentation Items
3	2 Sets (4"x6") U.S. States & Territories Flags	Agency Presentation Items
4	2 Sets (4"x6") United Nations Member Flags	Agency Presentation Items
5	150 Small (4"x6") Russian Flags 10 Small (4"x6") Ukraine Flags	Agency Presentation Items
6	5 Small (4"x6") NASA Flags 5 Small (4"x6") Texas Flags 2 Embroidered Space Shuttle Patches	Agency Presentation Items
7	15 Small (4"x6") New York State Flags	Agency Presentation Items
8	10 Small (4"x6") Florida State Flags	Agency Presentation Items
9	5 Each Small (4"x6") Flags of the Following States: California Colorado Indiana Massachusetts Ohio Texas Washington	Agency Presentation Items
10	5 Each Small (4"x6") Military Flags U.S. Air Force U.S. Navy	Agency Presentation Items
11	15 Each Small (4"x6") United States Flags	Marshall Space Flight Center Presentation Items
12	Air Force Wings	NASA Headquarters Presentation Item
13	4 Each Gold Plated Etchings	Kennedy Space Flight Center Presentation Items

14	DELETED	DELETED
15	2 each 17"x23" Copy of U.S. Russian Phase I Program Patch	JSC Presentation Item (Projects Office)
16	<ul><li>a. 250 Phase 1 Patches</li><li>b. 100 Russian Flags</li><li>c. 2 Sets each of Flags of Russian States</li></ul>	JSC Presentation Items (Projects Office)
17	<ul> <li>a. 500 STS-71 Patches</li> <li>b. 250 Mir-18 Patches</li> <li>c. 250 Phase 1 Patches</li> <li>d. 1000 United States Flags</li> <li>e. 1000 Russian Flags</li> <li>f. 3 FAI Proclamations</li> <li>g. 25 Small Bronze STS-71 Mir Medallions</li> <li>h. 1 each 2'x3' United States and Russian Flags</li> <li>i. 2 Large Shuttle-Mir Medallions</li> <li>1/2 Large Shuttle Medallion</li> <li>1 Shuttle Model (1/200 Scale)</li> <li>j. 3 Shuttle Models (1/200 Scale)</li> <li>j. 3 Shuttle Models (1/200 Scale)</li> <li>2 Mir Models (1/200 Scale)</li> </ul>	JSC Presentation Items Office of Public Affairs
18	<ul> <li>a. 150 Snoopy Pins</li> <li>b. 4 large (3'x5') Atlantis Flags</li> <li>c. 144 Small (4"x6") Atlantis Flags</li> </ul>	HQS/M-7/Presentation Items
19	<ul><li>a. 40 Silver Snoopy Pins</li><li>b. 25 Atlantis Flags</li><li>c. Microfiche of Employee Signatures</li></ul>	Rockwell International Presentation Items
20	2 Each Small (3"x6") Flags of Scotland	Agency Presentation Items
21	<ul> <li>a. 25 STS-71 Embroidered Crew Patches</li> <li>b. 101 Small (4"x6") United States Flags</li> <li>c. 145 Military Insignia, Badges, Patches</li> </ul>	U.S. Air Force Presentation Items
22	1 Small Class Photograph	JSC/SARAX Presentation Item
23	100 Small Flags of Various States and Countries	IMAX Presentation Items
Items 24 through 76 are being manifested at the request of the STS-71 crew members.		
24	Lapel Pin	Sigma Chi National Evanston, IL

25	Small Book	Delta Sigma Chi West Lafayette, IN
26	Purdue Banner	Purdue University West Lafayette, IN
27	8 1/2"x11" Photo Montage	Purdue University Department of A&AE West Lafayette, IN
28	3'x5' Academic Decathlon Flag	Willoughby South High School Willoughby, OH
29	Floppy Disk of Essays	Willoughby Middle School Willoughby, OH
30	3'x5' Ohio State Flag	Thomas A. Edison Elementary School Willoughby, OH
31	Willoughby Pin	City of Willoughby Willoughby, OH
32	Ohio Pin	State of Ohio Columbus, OH
33	16"x24" United States Flag	Simi Valley Boy Scout Troop #687 Simi Valley, CA
34	Floppy Disk of Poems	Newman School Boston, MA
35	Signed Picture (11"x14")	Fessenden School Boston, MA
36	Space Medicine Patch	Space Medicine Branch Washington, DC
37	Small Card	Colonial Materials, Inc. Charlotte, NC
38	Small Card	Gypsum Management and Supply, Inc. Atlanta, GA

39	Eagle Flight Patch	Experimental Aircraft Association Oshkosh, WI
40	Bronze Medallion	Powerhouse Museum Sydney, Australia
41	University Circular Disk (2")	California Polytech. State University San Luis Obispo, CA
42	River Rats Patch	River Rats Derby, KS
43	18"x 36" School Banner	Bucknell University Lewisburg, PA
44	Cap	Early Birds Green Valley, AZ
45	4"x6" United States Flag	University High School Orlando, FL
46	School Kids' Space Art	Forest Avenue Elementary School Hudson, MA
47	3'x5' City Flag	City of Sermaize Les Bains France
48	4"x6" Photograph	Star City Russia
49	American Embassy Cup	United States Embassy Moscow, Russia
50	University Pennant	University of Houston Houston, Texas
51	Regulations in Yellow Envelope	The Bauman Technical Institute Moscow, Russia
52	VAKO-SOYUZ Patch	Soyuz Design Bureau Moscow, Russia
53	ASE Sticker	Association of Space Explorers Moscow, Russia

54	Soviet Man in Space Book	Star City Museum Star City, Russia
55	Cosmonaut Figure	Cosmonaut Training Center Star City, Russia
56	Cosmonaut Figure	House of Cosmonauts Star City, Russia
57	USA-Russia 95 Pin	Zhukovsky Engineering Academ Moscow, Russia
58	USA-Russia 95 Pin	Russian Air Force Museum Monino, Russia
59	11"x 14" Photograph of NASA/NPO	Star City Museum Star City, Russia
60	5"x9" Russia-USA Banner	Mission Control Center Kaliningrad, Russia
61	10"x16" Banner	Kaliningrad Running Club Kaliningrad, Russia
62	Pin	Moscow Aviation Institute Moscow, Russia
63	Medal	NPO Molinya Moscow, Russia
64	Yuri Gagarin Medal	Moscow Museum of Cosmonauti Moscow, Russia
65	Pin	M. I. Tsvetayeva Museum Moscow, Russia
66	6"x8" Joint Space Flight Banner	Shchepkovo School Moscow, Russia
67	6"x8" Joint Space Flight Banner	Kaliningrad School Moscow, Russia
68	6"x8" Joint Space Flight Banner	RSC Energia Museum Moscow, Russia
69	6"x4" Piece of Stone	State Museum of Gems Moscow, Russia

70	Rossiyanin Fund Flight Symbol	Rossiyanin Int'l Humanitarian Fund of Law Enforcement Agen
71	6"x8" Joint Space Flight Banner	School No. 33, Riga Latviya, Russia
72	6"x8" Joint Space Flight Banner	Economics and Life Newspapae Moscow, Russia
73	Navy Astronaut Wings	Agency Presentation Houston, Texas
74	Gold Astronaut Pin	Agency Presentation Houston, Texas
75	Gold Astronaut Pin	Agency Presentation Houston, Texas
76	Gold Astronaut Pin	Agency Presentation Houston, Texas
77	600 Spacelab-Mir Patches	SL-M Presentation Items
78	110 Small (4'x6') Florida State Flags 110 Small United States Flags	Kennedy Space Flight Center Presentation Items
79	Copper Spike	Agency Presentation Item Houston, Texas
80	1 United States (23'x36) Flag - First Mercury Misssion 1 Small Clip	NASA Headquarters Code P/Vincent Presentation Item
81	2 Small Texas Lapel Pins	Agency Presentation Item Houston, Texas
82	1 Athletic Uniform	Houston Rockets Association Houston, TX